
62 Chapter 6

Exploded Diagram

THE SYSTEM

LCD 14.1”

1. M/B to Base Assy
MM25040I243 x4

SCALE 0.800

3. FDD Assy to Base Assy
MM25040I243 x4

4. Top Shielding to Base Assy
MM2540I243 x3

2. I/O Nutes
MBEA1001012 x4

8. Top Assy to Base Assy
MM25050IL64 x16
MM25060PCI5 x1

9. K/B to Chassis Assy
MM25040I243 x3

10. LCD Module to Chassis Assy
MM25060PCI5 x4

11. Hinge Covers to Chassis Assy
MM25060PCI51 x3

12. K/B Cover to Chassis Assy

SCALE 0.800

6. Thermal to Base Assy
MM20040ICI8 x4

7. Fan to Base Assy
MM25060PCI51 x3

5.2 ODD to Base Assy
MM20040ICI8 x1

5.1 ODD to Base Assy
MM25040I243 x1

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

A B C D E F

JIHGFEDCBA

REVISIONS

LTR DESCRIPTION DATE APP

3B

3C

3D

3E

SCALE 0.700

1

LCD BRACKET-R

LCD BRACKET-L

HINGE EA1(x2)

MM25040I243 (x10)
SCREW M2.5x4.0-I(BKAG)(NYLOK)

MM25050IL64 (x4)
SCREW M2.5x5.0-I(BKI)(NYLOK)

MM20030ICI3 (x4)
SCREW M2.0x4.0-I-NI-NYLOK

SCALE 0.400

ET2T LCD ASSY(QDI 14")W/O WL

23ET2LATNS1

ET2T LCD ASSY W/O LCD(QDI)W/O WL

LCD(TFT) 14.1" QDI141X1LH03(XGA)

Acer Inc.

PART NO.

THE 3RD PROJECTION

1 PLC

G

0.25100

H

0.10

0.15

0.20

TOLERENCE

UNIT:mm

100
50
10

RANGE
0

50
10

NAME

FINISH

MATERIAL

TOL. -
+

ITEM

2

3

1

LOGO ET2S

DESCRIBTION

37ET2LATNA7

FBET2015019

AA0141X1405

PART NO.

1

2

Aspire 1310

BRAD CHIU

DESCRIPTION

DESIGNED

APPROVED

MODEL

DWG.
NO.

I

23ET2LA1

J

UNIT

SCALE

DATE

2 PLC ANGLE

2003/03/24

N/S

mm

REV

DRAWN

1/1

3A

7

1

1

QTY.

1

6

2

43ET2LCTN57
ET2 LCD COVER ASSY(14")

CABLE ASSY LP141X1LH03
DD0ET1LC102

YA1 INVERTER ASSY
3HYA1IV0008

FBEA1002019

FBEA1001012

FBEA10023016

EAET1004055
LCD BEZEL ET2S

GAEA1004029
LCD RUBBER FOOT ET2T

GAEA1003022
LCD SCREW SHIELD ET2T

JXRT2004011
LCD DOWNSIDE TAPE RT2

SCALE 0.400

3



Chapter 6 63

LCD 15.0”

FDD ASSY

NOTE: The part numbers appear on the exploded diagram are vendor’s part number. Please refer to the FRU 
list for Acer part number.

MM

N/S

1

O

O

1010

Acer Inc.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

NMLKJIHGFEDCBA

THE 3RD PROJECTION

APPDATEDESCRIPTIONLTR

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTIONITEM

ANGLE2 PLC1 PLC

-
+TOL.

REV

DRAWN

DESIGNED

APPROVED

NO.
DWG.

UNIT

SCALE

DATEFINISH

MATERIAL

MODEL

NAME

PART NAME

3B

3C

3D

RANGE TOLERENCE

0-10 0.10

10-50 0.15

50-100 0.20

100 0.25

EBEA3006020

EBEA3007026

47ET2LBTN04

MS20040IEJ3

JXRT2004011

FCET2006037

3HYA1IV0008

FBEF3012015

MM25060IL69

MM20030ICI3

FCEA3002025

FCEA1006015

FBEF3011019

FBEF3010012

DD0ET2LC506

43ET2LCTN49

PART NO.

16

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

3

6

5

4

ITEM

1

2

14

Q'TY

HINGE COVER-15-L EA3

HINGE COVER-15-R EA3

ET2T 15" LCD BEZEL ASSY

SCREW M2.0*4.0-I(NI)(NYLOK)

LCD DOWNSIDE TAPE RT2

YA1 INVERTER ASSY

SCREW M2.5*6-I(BNI)(NYLOK)

SCREW M2.0*3.0-I-NI-NYLOK

SIDE MYLAR ET2S SILVER

HINGE 15" EF3

1

1

1

2

1

4

1

2

4

LCD SCREW MYLAR15 ET2T

INVERTER MYALR EA1

LCD BRACKET-L 15" EF3

LCD BRACKET-R 15" EF3

CABLE ASSY LQ150X1LH82 ET2A(30/20P,R1A)

ET2T LCD COVER ASSY(15")

DESCRIPTION

1

2

1

1

1

1

3A

1/1

SCALE 1.000

1

2

3

4

5

6

6

7

7

7

7

7

7

8

8

8 8

9

9

10

11

11

11

11

12

13

13

14

SCALE 1.000

15

SCALE 1.000

16 37ET2LATNI2

Aspire 1310

ET2T LCD ASSY W/O LCD(SHA 15")W/O WL

BRAD CHIU

2003/03/24

37ET2LA2

1

2

3

4

55

4

3

2

1

A B C D E F G H

HGFEDCBA

NAME

MODEL

MATERIAL

FINISH DATE

SCALE

UNIT

DWG.
NO.

APPROVED

DESIGNED

DRAWN

TOL. +
-

1 PLC 2 PLC ANGLE

188,WEN HWA 2ND RD.,KUEI SHAN HSIANG,TAO YUAN SHIEN,TAIWAN,R.O.C.

ITEM DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

LTR DESCRIPTION DATE APP

THE 3RD PROJECTION

PART NO.

Acer Inc.

REV

mm

1.

2.

RANGE TOLERENCE

0-10

10-50

50-100

100-

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

3.

3B

3C

3D

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY

1 AC6A243F007 FDD(1.44MB) JU-226A243FC 1

2 EBET1007012 FDD BUTTON 1

3 FBET2002014 FDD HOLDER 1

4 MM25030ICI7 SCREW M2.5X3-I(NI,NYLOK) 3

5 DEFC1009307 CABLE FFC FDD(26P,P1.0,100MM) 1

26ET2FDTP00

ET2 FDD ASSY (MAT/JU-226A243FC)

Aspire 1310

ALBERT

12/6/01 3A

26ET2FD0 1/1

1 2

3

4

4

5



64 Chapter 6

Picture No. Partname And Description Part Number

CPU/Processor

AMD Athlon XP 1800+ 45W Thoroughbred

AMD Athlon XP 2000+ 45W Thoroughbred

AMD Athlon XP 2200+ 45W Thoroughbred

AMD Athlon XP 2400+ 45W Thoroughbred

AMD Athlon XP 2400+ 45W Thoroughbred

AMD Athlon XP 2500+ 45W Thoroughbred

KC.A1802.45W

KC.A2002.45W

KC.A2202.45W

KC.A2402.45W

KC.A2402.45W

KC.A2502.45W

Memory

MEMORY SO-DIMM DDR266/128MB /INFINEON

MEMORY SO-DIMM DDR266/128MB/0.14U /NANYA

MEMORY SO-DIMM DDR266/256MB/0.14U /INFINEON

MEMORY SO-DIMM DDR266/256MB/0.14U /NANYA

MEMORY SO-DIMM DDR266/512MB/0.14U /INFINEON

MEMORY SO-DIMM DDR266/256MB MICRON

MEMORY SO-DIMM DDR266/256MB/ ELPIDA

KN.12802.004

KN.12803.003

KN.25602.001

KN.25603.004

KN.51202.003

KN.25604.004

KN.25609.001

LCD

THE 
SYSTEM

ASSY LCD MODULE 14.1" QDI QD141X1LH03

ASSY LCD MODULE 14.1" QDI QD141X1LH03 wireless

ASSY LCD MODULE 14.1" AU B141XN04 DRIVER 5AXXX

ASSY LCD MODULE 14.1" AU B141XN04 FOR wireless

ASSY LCD MODULE 15.0" LG 150X2-A2P6

ASSY LCD MODULE 15.0" LG LP150X2-A2P6 FOR wireless

ASSY LCD MODULE 15.0" SHARP LQ150X1LH82

ASSY LCD MODULE 15.0" SHARP LQ150X1LH82 /wireless

ASSY LCD MODULE 15.0" AU B150XN01

ASSY LCD MODULE 15.0" AU B150XN01 FOR WIRELESS

6M.A09V7.011

6M.A09V7.021

6M.A09V7.012

6M.A09V7.022

6M.A09V7.013

6M.A09V7.023

6M.A09V7.014

6M.A09V7.024

6M.A09V7.015

6M.A09V7.025

1-LCD 14.1”

4--LCD 15.0”

LCD 14.1" TFT XGA QDI QD141X1LH03

LCD 14.1" TFT XGA AU B141XN04 DRIVER 5AXXX

LCD 15.0" XGA TFT LG LP150X2-A2P6

LCD 15.0" XGA TFT SHARP LQ150X1LH82

LCD 15.0" XGA TFT AU B150XN01

LK.A0309.001

LK.14105.005

LK.A0309.006

LK.A0309.005

LK.A0205.002

10-LCD 
15.0”

LCD INVERTER W/MAYLAR E 19.A03V7.001

FBEA10010
12-LCD 
14.1”

ASSY 14.1” BRACKET R 33.A03V7.004

FBEA10020
19-LCD 
14.1”

ASSY 14.1” BRACKET L 33.A03V7.005



Chapter 6 65

9-LCD 15.0” ASSY 14.1” HINGE R/L 6K.A03V7.004

3-LCD 15.0” ASSY 15.0” BRACKET R 33.A03V7.006

4--LCD 15.0” ASSY 15.0” BRACKET L 33.A03V7.007

1-LCD 15.0” LCD PANEL WITH LOGO 14"

LCD PANEL 14" W/LOGO, ANTENNA FOR WIRELESS

LCD PANEL WITH LOGO 15"

LCD PANEL 15" W/LOGO, ANTENNA FOR WIRELESS  

60.A09V7.004

60.A09V7.006

60.A09V7.007

60.A09V7.009

14-LCD 
15.0”

LCD BEZEL 14.1” 

LCD BEZEL 15.0” (WITH RUBBER FEET)

60.A09V7.005

60.A09V7.008

DDOET2LC
204-LCD 
14.1”

LCD WIRE 14.1” QDI

LCD WIRE 14" QDI FOR WIRELESS

LCD WIRE  14" AU

LCD WIRE 14" AU FOR WIRELESS

LCD WIRE  15" LG

LCD WIRE 15" LG FOR WIRELESS

LCD WIRE  15" SHARP

LCD WIRE 15" SHARP FOR WIRELESS

LCD WIRE  15" AU

LCD WIRE 15" AU FOR WIRELESS

50.A03V7.002

50.A03V7.011

50.A03V7.004

50.A03V7.013

50.A03V7.005

50.A03V7.014

50.A03V7.006

50.A03V7.015

50.A03V7.007

50.A03V7.016

FDD/Floppy Disk Drive

NS FDD MODULE, PANASONIC 6M.A03V7.011

1-FDD ASSY FDD 1.44MB PANASONIC JU-226A343FC(V) KF.A0302.001

Picture No. Partname And Description Part Number



66 Chapter 6

5-FDD ASSY FDD FFC 50.A03V7.001

3-FDD ASSY FDD HOLDER-PANASONIC 33.A03V7.002

HDD/ Hard Disk Drive

NS HDD TOSHIBA 20G(MK2018GAP), TITAN

HDD IBM 20G(IC25N020ATCS04-0), 07N8325, CASCADE

HDD IBM 30G(IC25N030ATCS04-0), 07N8326, CASCADE

HDD HGST 40G (IC25N040ATCS04-0) 07N8327, CASCADE

HDD TOSHIBA 30G (MK3021GAS), NEPTUNE

HDD TOSHIBA 40G (MK4021GAS), NEPTUNE

HDD TOSHIBA 60G (MK6021GAS), NEPTUNE

KH.25204.001

KH.25202.001

KH.25302.001

NS HDD CARRIER 60.A09V7.003

Optical Drive/Combo Drive

THE 
SYSTEM

CD-ROM MODULE 24X QSI SCR-242-S

DVD-ROM MODULE 8X QSI SDR-083

DVD-ROM MODULE 8X MKE SR-8177

DVD-RW COMBO MODULE 24X KME/UJDA740

DVD-RW COMBO MODULE 24X QSI/SBW242

6M.A09V7.001

6M.A09V7.002

6M.A09V7.003

6M.A09V7.004

6M.A09V7.005

CD-ROM 24X QSI SCR-242-S

DVD-ROM 8X QSI SDR-083

DVD-ROM 8X MKE SR8177

DVD-RW COMBO 24X KME/UJDA740

DVD-RW COMBO 24X QSI/SBW242

KD.24X03.001

KV.08X03.001

KV.08X07.001

KO.24X03.001

KO.24X07.002

CD-ROM BEZEL FOR QSI

DVD-ROM BEZEL FOR QSI

DVD-ROM BEZEL FOR KME

DVD-RW BEZEL FOR KME

DVD-RW BEZEL FOR QSI

42.A09V7.007

42.A09V7.008

42.A09V7.009

42.A09V7.010

42.A09V7.011

Picture No. Partname And Description Part Number



Chapter 6 67

ODD BRACKET 33.A03V7.001

WIRELESS MODULE BOARD (ETSI) 55.A03V7.002

Cables

NS POWER CORD-US

POWER CORD-CONTINENTAL

POWER CORD-PRC

POWER CORD-UK

POWER CORD-ITALIAN

POWER CORD-DANISH

POWER CORD-SWISS

27.A03V7.001

27.A03V7.002

27.A03V7.003

27.A03V7.004

27.A03V7.005

27.A03V7.006

27.A03V7.007

Boards

THE 
SYSTEM

MAIN BOARD W/ CARDBUS MB.A0906.001

Adapter

NS ADAPTER DELTA 75W ADP-75FB B (W PFC), 3P

ADAPTER LITE-ON 75W PA-1750-02Q(W PFC), 3P

AP.A0305.001

AP.A0305.002

Battery

NS BATTERY SANYO LI-ION 8 CELL 4000mAH 4UR18650F-2-
QC-ET2T 

BATTERY PANASONIC LI-ION 

BT.A0902.001

Keyboard

Picture No. Partname And Description Part Number



68 Chapter 6

9-THE 
SYSTEM

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD US INTERNATIONAL

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD UK

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD GERMAN

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD ITALIAN

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD CHINESE

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD FRENCH

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD SWISS/G

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD SPANISH

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD PROTUGUESE

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD ARABIC

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD THAI

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD BELGIUM

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD SWEDEN

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD CZECH

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD HUNGAIAN

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD NORWAY

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD DANISH

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD TURKISH

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD JAPANESE

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD KOREAN

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD DUTCH

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD RUSSIAN

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD SLOVAK

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD SLOVENIAL

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD POLISH

ASPIRE 1300 KEYBOARD JIMMOLD BRAZIL

KB.A0305.001

KB.A0305.002

KB.A0305.003

KB.A0305.004

KB.A0305.005

KB.A0305.006

KB.A0305.007

KB.A0305.008

KB.A0305.009

KB.A0305.010

KB.A0305.011

KB.A0305.012

KB.A0305.013

KB.A0305.014

KB.A0305.015

KB.A0305.016

KB.A0305.017

KB.A0305.018

KB.A0305.019

KB.A0305.020

KB.A0305.021

KB.A0305.022

KB.A0305.023

KB.A0305.024

KB.A0305.025

KB.A0305.027

Case/Cover/Bracket Assembly

12-THE 
SYSTEM

MIDDLE COVER W/ NAME PLATE 42.A09V7.001

NS RAM DOOR W/ CAPTURED SCREW 42.A09V7.002

THE 
SYSTEM

LOWER CASE ASSY W/ SPEAKER 60.A09V7.001

8-THE 
SYSTEM

UPPER CASE ASSY W/ TOUCHPAD 60.A09V7.002

Picture No. Partname And Description Part Number



Chapter 6 69

15/16-LCD 
15.0”

HINGE COVER 14.1”-R 42.A09V7.003

HINGE COVER 14.1”-L 42.A09V7.004

15/16-LCD 
15.0”

HINGE COVER 15.0”-R 42.A09V7.005

HINGE COVER 15.0”-L 42.A09V7.006

THE 
SYSTEM

TOP COVER SHIELDING 34.A03V7.011

Others

NS SPEAKER ASSY (L & R) 6K.A03V7.006

FAN (45W) 31.A03V7.002

THE 
SYSTEM

THERMAL MODULE W/ HEATSINK 34.A09V7.001

RUBBER FEET OVAL (BASE) 47.A09V7.001

Picture No. Partname And Description Part Number



70 Chapter 6

RUBBER FEET CIRCLE (BASE) 47.A09V7.002

14" LCD SCREW PAD CUSHION 47.A09V7.003

14" LCD SCREW PAD FLAT 47.A09V7.004

15" LCD SCREW PAD OBLONG 47.A09V7.005

15" LCD SCREW PAD FLAT 47.A09V7.006

Screws

 SCREW NUT-I/O 86.A03V7.001

 SCREW MM2.5X5.0 86.A03V7.003

 SCREW MM2.5X6.0-P 86.A03V7.004

SCREW MM2.0X4.0-NYLOK 86.A03V7.005

SCREW MM2.5X4.0 86.A03V7.006

SCREW MM2.0X2.5 86.A03V7.007

SCREW MS1.7X2.5 86.A03V7.008

SCREW MM1.7X3.5 86.A03V7.009

SCREW MM2.5X3.0 86.A03V7.010

SCREW MM3.0X3.5 86.A03V7.011

SCREW MM2.0X3.0 86.A03V7.012

SCREW MM2.0X6.0 86.A03V7.013

SCREW MS2.0X2.5 86.A03V7.014

SCREW MS2.5X4.0 86.A03V7.015

SCREW MM2.0X4.0 86.A03V7.016

SCREW NUT-M/B 86.A03V7.017

SCREW MS2.0X4.0 86.A03V7.018

CREW MM2.5X6.0 86.A03V7.019

Picture No. Partname And Description Part Number


